

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;
and CARMEN ORTIZ, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEY FOR THE DISTRICT OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-11759-ADB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ACLUM'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. The FBI fails to identify a single technique or procedure that would be revealed by disclosing the withheld documents.....9

 II. The FBI must demonstrate, but has not demonstrated, a reasonable risk of circumvention of the law.12

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>ACLU of Mich. v. FBI</i> , No. 11-13154, 2012 WL 4513626 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2012).....	11, 13
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 11-2553, 2010 WL 4660515 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2012)	13
<i>ACLU of Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 09-0642, 2011 WL 1900140 (W.D. Wash. May 19, 2011).....	16
<i>ACLU of Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 09-0642, 2011 WL 887731 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 10, 2011).....	17
<i>Adionser v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Amuso v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>Asian Law Caucus v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 08-00842, 2008 WL 5047839 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2008)	12
<i>Banks v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Bartko v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 134, 148-49 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>Benevides v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , No. 92-5622, 1993 WL 117797 (5th Cir. Mar. 24, 1993).....	13
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13

Catledge v. Mueller,
323 F. App'x 464 (7th Cir. 2009)13

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

Concepcion v. FBI,
606 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2009)11, 15

Council on Am.-Islamic Relations v. FBI,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....11

Davin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
60 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1995)13

Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S 352 (1976).....7

Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Defense,
No. 09-05640, 2012 WL 4364532 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2012).....11

Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. (Families I),
797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... passim

Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. (Families II),
837 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10, 15

Frankenberry v. FBI,
567 F. App'x 120 (3rd Cir. 2014).....15

Frankenberry v. FBI,
No. 3:08-1565, 2013 WL 125779 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 2013)11, 15

Hamdan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015)13

Long v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006) passim

Long v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
479 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2007).....17

Maine v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002).....9

Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012).....11

Muslim Advocates v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
833 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)12

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....8

Ortiz v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
67 F. Supp. 3d 109, 114, 123 (D.D.C. 2014)15

Pub. Employees for Env’tl. Responsibility v. EPA (PEER),
978 F. Supp. 955 (D. Colo. 1997).....9, 13

Riser v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 09-3273, 2010 WL 4284925 (S.D. tex. Oct. 22, 2010).....13

Rosenberg v. ICE,
959 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2013)13

Sellers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
684 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2010)11

Skinner v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
744 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2010)11

Smith v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
69 F. Supp. 3d 228, 241 (D.D.C. 2014)18

Span v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
696 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010)11

Tunchez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
715 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d per curiam*, No. 10-5228, 2011 WL
1113423 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 14, 2011).....11

Vazquez v. FBI,
887 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2012)11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)9

FOIA7, 13, 14, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erik Luna, *Transparent Policing*, 85 Iowa L. Rev. 1107, 1166 (2000).....7

<https://www.fbi.gov/foia/privacy-act/file-classifications>18

New York Times17
